BY ALDS. COGGS, PEREZ, HAMILTON, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution expressing condolences to the friends and family of RoSean L. Gray (Sean G).

WHEREAS,

ROSEAN L. GRAY

entered into eternal life at age 33 on October 13, 2017, and visitation was held on October 21, 2017 at Krause Funeral Home, 9000 W. Capitol Dr., and

WHEREAS, RoSean L. Gray was born on April 16, 1984 to loving parents Richard L. Gray and Linda Evans Carney; and

WHEREAS, RoSean L. Gray was a graduate of Riverside University High School in Milwaukee where he played football and basketball, and he also played for the Milwaukee Rattlers semi-pro league; and

WHEREAS, RoSean L. Gray accepted Christ as his Savior on Oct 6,2017, and he was employed by Verizon Wireless, and he also worked as a community advocate for Urban Underground, MUEA, CAV and Poetry Unplugged; and

WHEREAS, RoSean L. Gray enjoyed football, basketball, wrestling and cooking but most of all he enjoyed spending time with his daughters, and was a fun loving free-spirit who enjoyed all that life had to offer, he had an uncanny way of making everyone feel special, and his gentle loving nature and passion for social justice was evident in how he conducted himself, and he will be remembered by so many and was loved by so many; and

WHEREAS, RoSean L. Gray leaves to cherish his memory, his father Richard L. Gray, his mother Linda (Earnest, Stepfather) Carney, three daughters, Aliana I Gray-Butler, Aniyah M. Gray, and Neoni I. Gray, five sisters; Elnora McNeal, Estelle McBride from Stone Mountain, GA; KaRon Ricks from Jackson, MS; Keisha (J.D) Seltz from Gary IN, Janay Gray from Milwaukee, WI; three brothers Richard L (Tracy) Gray III, Otis (fiancé Leah William) Hicks, Milwaukee, WI; Ryan Gray Cincinnati, OH; and loving girlfriend Cameron Ellis and a host of in-laws, nieces, cousins and many dear friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the friends, family, and colleagues of RoSean L. Gray and mourns his passing with deep sorrow, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of RoSean L. Gray.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Ashanti Hamilton, Jim Bohl, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 7, 2017.